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survE!y of India was undertaken during 1991-

92;

(b) whether the Archaeological Department have occupied some religious places unauthorisedly; and

(c) if so. the reasons therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OF

EDUCATION AND DEPARTMENT

CULTURE (KUMARI SEljA): (a) The Archaeolo~ical Survey of India. normally maintains. conserves and preserves the centrally protected monuments on the basis of their actual conservation needs and priorities and not on the bases oftheir religious affiliations.

Besides. in many cases. religious huioldings from part of non-religious monumental complexes. as such. it is not possible to provide the speci1ic information that is called for.

(b) No portion of a protected monument. under active religious use is under unauthorised ocupation of A.S.I

(c) Does not arise.

[English]

. Upgradation ot J.K. Cancer Institute,

Kanpur

t:9. SHRI SAN'OSH KlIMAR

>'JA..~~W'£4P.:

SHRI RAJVEER SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have received any proposal for upgradation of J.K. Cancer Institute. Kanpur as Regional

Cancer Institute;

(b) if so. the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken or proposed to be taken by the Government to upgrade other cancer hospitals in the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE (SHRIMATI D.K. THARA DEVI

SIDDHARTHA): (a) and (b). With reference to a letter sent by this Ministry to the State Governments inviting proposals for district projects for prevention and early detection of cancer under the National Cancer Control Programme, Government of Uttar Pradesh sent a proposal in August. 1991 requesting for financial assistance for upgradation of the J.K. Cancer Institute. Kanpur into a Regional Cancer Institute. A reply was sent to the ~tc.le Government in October. 1991 reiterating our earlier request for submission of proposals for district projects as per the approved scheme under National Cancer Control Programme.

(c) This Ministry provides grant-in-aid to Regional Cancer Centres for their development. Also, financial assistance is provided for development of Oncology Wings in selected Medical Collegeslhospitals to fill up geographical gaps in the availability of cancer treatment facilities in the country.

[ Translation]

Community Health Centres

70. SHRI ARJUN SINGHYAOAV:

SHRIHARI KEWALPRASAO:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the target fixed last year for Community Health Centres has been achieved;
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(b) if not. the reasons therefor; and WELFARE (SHRIMATI OK THARA DEVI SIDDHARTHA: (a) and (b). The targets fixed

(c) the details oftha progress made last for 1991·92 for Community health Centres year in this regard State-wise? (CHC) have been partially achieved. Opening of the CHCs is under the State Sector

Minimum Need programme.
THE MIN:STER OF STATE IN THE

. MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY (c) A statement is annexed.
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